
STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO TURNKEY FACILITY MAINTENANCE,

REPAIR & REPLACEMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT

FORT BEND COUNTY JAIL - RFP 09-093

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT to the Turnkey Facility Maintenance Agreement ("Agreement")

is entered by and between Fort Bend County, Texas, a public body corporate and politic of the State of

Texas acting by and through the Fort Bend County Commissioners Court (hereinafter referred to as

"County") and CGL Engineering, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor,") authorized to conduct

business in the State of Texas.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, County and Contractor entered a Turnkey Facility Maintenance Agreement for the

Fort Bend County Jail dated September 1, 2009, (collectively, the "Agreement"), a First Amendment on

April 27, 2010, a Second Amendment on May 25, 2010, and a Third Amendment dated September 28,

2010, attached hereto as Exhibit B, C, D & E, (collectively "First Amendment," "Second Amendment,"

and "Third Amendment" respectively), incorporated by reference as if set forth herein verbatim. County

and Contractor desire to amend said Agreement as set forth in Contractor's proposal dated November 19,

2010, attached hereto as Exhibit A, incorporated herein by reference as if set forth verbatim.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Agreement between County

and Contractor is hereby amended as follows:

A. An additional amount not-to-exceed $557.00 per month shall be available for

elevator maintenance at the Gus George Academy and maintenance at the Radio

Tower Building in connection with the Project as described in Exhibit A.

Contractor hereby agrees to contract with Schindler Elevator Corporation to

provide the services as described in Exhibit A at the Gus George Academy.

B. Contractor's compensation for the Project shall not exceed $102,221 per month as

follows:

1. $97,161 per month (year two)

2. $2,716 per month under the First Amendment

3. $400 per month under the Second Amendment

4. $1,387 per month under the Third Amendment

5. $557 per month under this Fourth Amendment

C. This Amendment does not extend the original term of the Agreement, which

expires on September 30, 2011, unless extended by written amendment to the

Agreement.

D. No additional funding shall be available for services provided under the

Agreement without prior written consent of County.

E. It is specifically understood and agreed that in the event no funds or insufficient

funds are appropriated by County under this Agreement, County shall notify all

Fourth Amendment Turnkey Facility Maintenance, Repair & Replacement Services Agreement RFP 09-093

CGL Engineering, Inc.

Page 1 of 12

2/3/11 original returned to Cheryl at Purchasing



necessary parties that this Agreement shall thereafter terminate and be null and

void on the last day of the fiscal period for which appropriations were made

without penalty, liability or expense to County.

F. Except as modified herein, the Agreement and previous Amendments remain in

full force and effect and have not been modified or amended.

G. If there is a conflict between this Fourth Amendment and the Agreement and

previous Amendments, the provisions of this Fourth Amendment shall prevail.

H. If there is a conflict between any Exhibits and this Fourth Amendment, the

provisions of this Fourth Amendment shall prevail.

EXECUTION

This Amendment shall become effective upon execution by County.

FORT"BEND COUNTY:

Robert E. Hebert, County Judge

Attest:

Date

Dianne Wilson, County Clerk

Approved:

CONTRACTOR: CGL. eering, Inc.

re, P.E.

-In-Charge

Date

cipal

MER:I/Agr/CGL.JailMaimtenance.4th.AMEND.3885

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $ /i 4r j (-) .
accomplish and pay the obligation of the Fort Bend County under this contract

e>O

Exhibit A:

Exhibit B:

Exhibit C:

Exhibit D:

Exhibit F:

Ed Sturdivaht, Fort Ben<TCoun"ry"AuHitor

Contractor's proposal dated June 16, 2010

Agreement dated September 1, 2009

First Amendment dated April 27, 2010

Second Agreement dated May 25, 2010

Third Amendment dated September 28, 2010

Turnkey Facility Maintenance, Repair & Replacement Services Agreement RFP 09-093

CGL Engineering, Inc.

Page 2 of 12

to



Exhibit A

CGL

' g Agent

Or Jaicma

"GL E". j-reer-rg s peased to sutp-ii to you an amua: contract for The Raaio Tower Bui cmg at !^e F..11

iena County Ja--'.

• \ ' uC/i-_do»i GL Engineering and roiled up under the CGI Engineering ex:s: ng

1 m - i " ~t K' "■"!"- v-rv r.es *nuid include administration coordination of strvce ar'd

i- >- "- '= - i f E 11 ^ency Generator three i3) HVAC ur4s L.gl~t Futures Eiectnea:

^ f ^ . ^'-r or Ke 3po oval of Comm!33ioner8 CvO^rt arid wcui.i contir^.e 3"nu^!:y

• " » r -x , r'- 9 ^'i "iT"th / i ~st if Tao Hundred tiol ars (S20G 00; The Pr:ce 'nay ad^st

ar o • j h 'Is-^H-Ten1 ~n- Daymen! adjustment will reflect the ncrsase or decrease ■■

r™e '.e!-"s a' '."•■ s agreement Acud be per Q;.r exist ng ".or'rac with the r,->~\ Bend Co.i'My Ja.i a"id ;"'-;-

~GL t".] rcc-r no wi.: not ce resporsioie for the fo:!owmg. UPS battery systerr Mntn'Tjla Fqu pme'V

T^j^'f^r l. ;ih' nq " f7C!:*!cai Grounninrj or tne p^/Sica! Towe" structure

k.i. d .ix n^.-e any questions feel free tc call Ine Waters at 4C4-62(> "• '.i/ /

N'ii' i Jin M iihi-. cr :*•:■! f.sL!ii:\ \! j|!Uc:iaiKc

Turnkey Facility Maintenance, Repair & Replacement Services Agreement RFP 09-093

CGL Engineering, Inc.

Page 3 of 12



CGL

Giioea ja cma

Fort Be'd County Pu'cnasm-: AgerS

452C Read rg Roaci

Rosencerg TX "'4*r'

CGi E^g'ieft'in-, s pisased to submit to you an annual elevator im nte"ance oonfact for the -or! Bend

Cent/ ja,! a! the Gi,s Gecge Academy

! *e Sewice .voulii ae provided by Scrundler Elevator for 2 I 'ydraulic tlevators ana rolled _p ur-ier :ie

CGL En2![i;ering ex st;ng buiicing maintenance contract The services wou:d include adTunisfati^n.

coo'? na'iO" o* serv ce preventive ~ai^tenancs ana escorting of the elevator contractor

Ti-e Gonra;:? ierv ce woi:Li stat en t"e approval of commissioier s cojrt arc wouic continue annually

,'^th tf-s e<tst nj contract at a r"ont^ y cost of I hree hundred 'ifty seven dollars ;S35? OOi Fie J'■-.(■. "*ay

aajviS! a""i.J3l:y of eaci vear of ti~e agreement The payment adjustment wll -e'lect the n'.ci^ase o:

decease i 'aDO" cost oer the attacnec Sen ndler agreement

"r-e :ens :' ;ns aj'i-e^'sn.; -.voii:a Be oer our existing contract and '.he attached agreement c" So" r,c-er

."Xit. ,v ' s,,:::i"« j sro3osai 'cr t".e sdcutcnal elevators at the time that their existing caintenonce contract

\;fS Out

3rc.-.:c; v:r., ia»r a" < aues'^c/'S fee: "ee to ca I Ine Waters at 404-62'V377

;i."3CP-£-;.j Schi^^ic' E evator Maintenance Agreement

Turnkey Facility Maintenance, Repair & Replacement Services Agreement RFP 09-093

CGL Engineering, Inc.

Page 4 of 12



Schindler Plus
SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORPORATION

'20! West Loop North

SuSe 130

Houston, TX 77055-7239

Phone 713-5 76-2327

Fax: T1J-«92-00?5

Date: November 17, 2010 Estimate Number: MSPW-82~PYt> (2010 !3>

CGi Faolny Management I i C

796 East Lamer Ave'i.je

rayetteviiie, GA 30214

Attn: Rancy Kinsley

EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION

Building Name:

Gus George Training Academy

or^ Appfiacior Case iit_™ -.yatting* Capacity Spood

SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORPORATION ("Schindler", "we", -us") "201 West Loop North

Suite 130, Houston, TX 77056-7239, and CGL FACILITY MANAGEMENT LLC. /95 East Larvcr Av^mm,
"ayetteviHe. GA 30214 ("you"! agree as follows:

PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE SERVICE

• Our preventive maintenance program performed in accordarH* witti a rnaintenjnce schocu t specific to

• Fxarrine. lubricate, adjust, and repair/replace roverftrt <~.om:x>nents

• Prompt calibacK coverage

• Safety testing

• O'-Mfo'rter '"r'endly ard responsive communications

PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE PROGRAM

Otr Preventive Ma-r>tenaice P-ograrn, as described in this agreement aim be performed in anoorcHnc* wnh a

maintmancH schedule specific to your equipment. A Schindler technician will be assigned -o you snr: back up

teclwoans are available as required to give you prompt service as required af all times A Schindler account

representative will be assigned to you, and will be your primary contact for comnunications regarding your

agreement Also available to you is our extensive technical suppo;! and parts inventory, at -ho site as needed,
and looa -.vyrehouses and nur national Service Distribution Center available for express "jelivery ,n

EXAMINE, LUBRICATF, ADJUST, AND REPAIR/REPLACE COVERED COMPONENTS

We wili pfsriKi'istliy exanrne. iubricate. adjust, ana as needed repair or replace the Covered Components ratad

t*e?ow

Pago ■ of;

MSPV,' 3i~sJ

201C 6

Turnkey Facility Maintenance, Repair & Replacement Services Agreement RFP 09-093

CGL Engineering, Inc.

Page 5 of 12



HYDRAULIC ELEVATORS

Basic components: Controller com sonants: resistors, timers, fuses, overloads, m nor contacts, Mrng,
coils, packing, drive belts, strainers, functional components of rar and corndor operating stations'
hangers and 'racks, dnor operating devices, door gibs, guido shoes, rollers, traveling tables signa.
lamps (replacement during regular visits on;y), interlocks, dote closers. bufVs 'switches, doc
protection devices, and alarm bells.

Major components: Exposed piotng ir the Machine Room & hoistway. motor PC boards, pump, pump
urit, solid state devices, <xjn*actcrs and valve.

We assun e no responsibility for the following ."terns, hoistroy door hinges, panels, frames, gates and sills. cabs
and cab floor ng, cat) doors, gates and removable cab panels cab mirrors and handrails' power swtcr-.es fuses
and feeders >o confroilers: emergency cab fighting; light fixtures and lamps; cover plates for signal fixtures and
operating stations card readers or other access control devices, smoke/fire alarms and detectors, pit pumps

ana alarms cleaning of cab interiors and exposed sills, plungers, casings and cylinders; automatic ejection
systems, al piping and connections except that portion which is exposed in the machine room and hoistway
gu.de rai s tank; emergency poww generators; telephone series, communication devices, disposal of used oii:
intercom cr music systems, ventilators, air conditioners or heaters; media displays, fireman's phones, exterior
panels, skirt arid deck panels, balustrades, relamping of illuminated balustrades; attachments to skirts, decking
or balustrades, moving walk belts; pallets, steps, skirt brushes; sidepiate devices any batteries associated with
the eewpment; obsolete items, {defined as parts, components or equipment athet 20 or more years from
original installation, or no longer available f-om the original i.fiuipmenf manufacturer or an industry parts
supplier, repldcaable only by -efabr cation.)

CLEANING/PAINTING

We *nt: periodically clean 'he mnct.ine room, car Sop, and pit of debris relatec lo nor work in these areas, and
wil periodically paint i-v. machine room floor

TESTING OF SAFETY DEVICES

iguiemetjt Tjjgt Frequency

HydraiJir Pressure/'Rolio'Valve Annually

Our testing responsibilities do not include fees or cnanges imposed by local authorities m conjunction wth
msoecting, sensing or testing the Equipment including observation of testing by 3rd parties, charges -r lie

testing requirements after the initial start date of this Agreement, or any other testing obligations other than as

bpecificaliy set forth above. Since these tests may expose the equipment So strains well in excess of those
experienced curing normal operation, Schindler will not be responsible for any damage io the equipment or

property o- irq-jry to tir death of any persons resulting from or ansrg out of the performance of these tesis

CUSTOMER FRIENOLY AND RESPONSIVE COMMUNICATIONS

Service dispatching will take place mrough our Schindlor Customer Service NetwofK (SCSN). which ,s staffed by
qualified Schindlcr personnel, ?4 It. You will be provided with a customer identification number whicn must be

referenccc 'AT«n a caii is placer fur your facility Our dispatchers -will have access to your building's service ca'i
records, ard will promptly relay the details of your call -o the assigned technician Your rab telephone //ill be
CirecUy programmed to dial SCSN

You will alii) have access to Schmdlo' SCORE CARD™, through Scuindler's website, vwirch qives you instant
access to the .Terfcvmance histrjry of your Kcuir-ment ccrjered by this Agreement

MSPiV «2!-'

20"Cfi

Turnkey Facility Maintenance, Repair & Replacement Services Agreement RFP 09-093

CGL Engineering, Inc.

Page 6 of 12



ADDITIONAL COVERAGES

We wM remotely monitor (if applicable) those functions of the Equipment described above which dre remote
monitoring capaoie. Our remote monitoring system fSRW) will automatically notify us f any monitored
'..•opponent or function is operating outside estab ished parameters We will then communicate with you to
.cneme appropriate service calls. Monitoring -will be performed on a 24 hour. 7 Cay bass and will
communicate-toll free with our Customer Serve* Network using dedicated elevator telephone service. The
w 1 ° «">nrtor.n9 of SRM ,s contingent upon availability ar>d maintenance o' dedicated elevator
telephone sen,** /ou nave the responsibility to install, maintain and pay :w such telephone service, and to
not,, us at dny time of any interruption of such telephone service. If requested, you will provide the proper
wring diagrams tor the equipment covered. These diagrams will remain your property, and will be maintained
Dy iichindler for use in troubleshooting and servicing the equipment

CALLBACK RESPONSE TIME

We will respond to callbacks during regular wording hours within an average of 4 hours of notification and
during overtime hours within an average of 12 hours of notification, unless we are prevented from roi^q so by
causes beyond our control " '

HOURS OF SERVICE

We wi I perform the services during our regular working hours of regular working days, exduding elevator -jade
holidays. The services include callbacks 'or emergency minor adjustment callbacks during regular working
hours. I you authorize, callbacks outside regular working hours, you will pay us at our standard tailing rates
plus '"aerials r,Ol covered by contract, expenses and travel. All other work outsice the services will be billed at
our standard b.il.ny rates A request for serv.ee will be considered an emergency minor adjustment callback' rf
it is to correct a malfunction or adjust the equipment and requ.res immediate attent.or and is not caused N
misuse, abuse or other factors beyond our control The term does not include any correction or adiustmeVt'trnt
requires more than one technician or more than two hours to complete,

TERM

This Agreement commences on November 11, 2010. and continues until August 10 2014 and snail -anew
(where perm.tted by applicable local law) for subsequent 3,m,lar periods, unless terminated by cither party uoon
written notice received by the other party at least^BO days prior to the above termination date o' any rr-neWl
termination date / » - -

PRICE

In consideration of the services srovided hereunder. you agree to pay us the sum of S35,' 00 per month
payable ,n annual installments of $4,284 00, exclusive of applicable taxes, unless another oayment frequency
option is selected selow. w '

PRICE ADJUSTMENT

i he contract Price arr! labor rates for H*tra work wll be adjusted annually, as of the date of the -ocal iaDCr -ate
adjustment, and rail be increased or decreased on the basis of cnanges to the local straiqht lime hourly rate for
mechanics. If there is a delay in determining a new iabor rate, or an interim determination of a new iaoor rate
:ve will notify you and adjust the price at the time of such determination, and we will retroactively Ml ct ssue
credit as approbate, for t*e period of such delay We also reserve the right to adjust the conlrac' pnee
quarterly ; ,^nual!y on the basis of changes; in other expenses si;r.h as fuol waste disposal government
regulations or admin strative costs. Should you elect to take the annual pre-payment option the p^ce
adjustment date will default to coincide with the invoice date.

Page 3 c< T

MSHW -8211J

2010 6

Turnkey Facility Maintenance, Repair & Replacement Services Agreement RFP 09-093

CGL Engineering, Inc.

Page 7 of 12



PAYMENT OPTIONS

! P!ease s«ie<:t 3 Methrxi of Payment:

1 Direct Debit -■ 1% Discount (Attach Copy of voided check)

L 1 Credit Card

J Vsa [ ] MC ; i AMEX i I Other
1 -— L—i 1 J I I

Number

Expiration Date:

1 ■ Chuck

j Other.

12! Pleasft s«ier.t 3 Payment f-reqjency (Other than Annual)

I—i Semi-Annual 1% Addition

r i] Quarterly 3% Addition

j Montnly 5% Addition

SPECIAL TERMS AND PRICING

Customer to receive first two months at no charge.

GailDae k

Schindler agrees to not exceed one hour response tisne on entraprnents

Temr

Either party may cancel the service agrsement with 60 days notice pnor to She anniversary cate or any
renewai termination dole

Payment

Customer may pay quarterly at no additional chuiye.

On page 6, item 7 shall mar;, "invoices (including invoices for extra work outside the fixed price) *i!l ae
within 45 days of receipt."

Hsye i of 7

MSPW-S2TSYS

3010 6

Turnkey Facility Maintenance, Repair & Replacement Services Agreement RFP 09-093

CGL Engineering, Inc.

Page 8 of 12



The attached terms and conditions are incorporated herein by reference

Acceptance by you as owner's agent or authored representative and subsequent approval by our authorized

reprMMjnUiLive w:n be required to validate this agreement.

Propose:!

By: R^iqrd Sr.hredl

For. Sen 'idler Elevator Corpo-ation

Title: Sales R«[>r«t*»u-3tive

Date- November 17, 2010

Accepted

Title

Date

Approved.

By _QUQ-_eoca__

Date

Pag« 5 a T

MSPW-6JTPYS

2010.6

Turnkey Facility Maintenance, Repair & Replacement Services Agreement RFP 09-093

CGL Engineering, Inc.

Page 9 of 12



TEWVIS AND CONDITIONS

hls lS tr*e entire Agreement betweer us, and no other terms or conditions shall apply. This service proposal does
not void or rwget« the semis and conditions of any existing service agreement unless fully executed by both parties. Nc
services or *ork other than specifically set forth herein am included of intenced by this Agreement

? Vou retain ycur rasptxisibilitiss as Owner and/or Manager of the premises and of the Equipment. You will providb
us with dear ard safe access to the Equipment and a safe workplace for our employees as well as a safe storage locaton
for parts and other materials tc be stored on site which remain our property, in compliance with all applicable regulations
relatee 'herelo. you will inspect and observe tha condition o* the equipment and .workplace and you Mill promptly report
potentially hazardous cundiUons and malfunctions, and you will call for service as required; you will promptly authorize
needed repair? or replacements outside the scope of this Agreement, ond observe oil testing and reporting responsibilities
based upon local codes Vou will not permit others to work on the Equipment during the term of this Agreement You agree
that you will authorize and pay for any proposed premaintenance repairs or upgrades (including any such repaits 01
upgrades proposed during the first 30 days of this agreement), or we 'Mil have the option to terminate this Agreement
immediately without penalty to us Vou agreed to post and "aintain necessary instructions and i or warnings relating to the
equipment

3 We *i|| not be iiabls for damages of any kind, whether in contract a m toit, or otherwise, ir< excess of tho annual
price of this Agreement. We wi>l not be liable in any event for special, intirect or consequential damages, which include but
are not limited to loss of rents, revenues, profit, good will, or use of Equipment or property, or business interruption,

4 Narher party -hnl! be responsible fix any loss, damage, detention or d«ay caused hy abor trouble or disputes.

stiines lockouts, Ire, explosion, theft, Ughtn.ng, wnd storm, earthquake, floods, storms, riot, ovil commotion, malicious
mischief, embargoes, shortage of rt)aterials or workmen, unavatlabilily of material from usual sources government priorities
or lequests or demands of lha National Defense Program, civil or military authority war, insurrection, failure to act on the
part of either party's suppliers or subcontractors, urders or instructions of any federal, state, or municipal government or ary
department or agency thereof acts of God, or by any other cause beyond the reasonable control of either party. Dates for
tho perf0Tianr.fi -t completion of the work srwl: be extended by such ielay o' tin- e as may be reasonably necessary to
compensate ?or trie delay.

5 Yoj will assign this Agreement ;o your successor in intftrest, should your interest m trie premises eeaso pnor to tho
i-n'ial t« any -wiewai termination date, if this Agreement is terminated prematurely for wiy reason, other than our dsfaiit.
including failure to assagn to a successor in interest as required above, vou wt!l pay as liquidated damages (but not penally)
ona/haH the remaining amount due under this Agreement

6 The LCJ.oment consists of mechanical and efectncal devices subject to waar and tear, deterioration, obsolescence
and soss.iblo malfunction as a result of causes beyond our control. T*ie services do not guarantee against failure o-
ma'function. but jre intended to reduce wear and pioScng useful life of the Equipment. Wa are not required to perform iosis

athor than nose specified previously, to install rum devices on the equipment which 'nay be recommended or directed by
i-ittirance companies, federal, state municipal or other authorities, to -nake cfianges or modifications in desigr or to make
any replacements with parts cf 3 different design. We are responsible to perform such work aa is required due to ordinary
wear and tear (Unless otherwise agroedj. Wo arc not responsible for any work required due to obsolescence; accident;

abuse, misuse, vandalism; adverse machine room conditjons (including temperature satiations below 60 decrees and aoove
X ilogrw*; Fahrenheit) or excessive humidity; adverse prerrioes or environmental conditions, power fuctuattons, rust, or
any uth«r :ause heynnd our oon!roi. We will not be responsible for correction of outstanding violations or test requirements
cited by appropriata authorities prior to She effective date cf this agreement

^^ .,.< pr.r.,-,; ..,jy ^ ^j . v~n proconlatien -yr it hetCTTTt-.r.

rior to th"e'BIHng-p«Tioth-fcaftri>i noi^tsiyrngTtt-TwII-wiiwI^otr—. Cfc. </z» • / i&

i.d iriiaesi ..in aast -km amounts at r-4% per month or the highest legal rato available I &
(b' Tennir,at[On of tha Agreenier-t jii twi 110) days prior wrilten netjeo: and

ici .Attorr.evs tees, cost of collection and all older appropriate rerrecies for breach of contract.

8 if athor parry to !Ns Agreement claims default by the niher. written notice cf at iaast to days shall De provided
specifically describing tho default If cure cf the default is not commenced within the ten-day notification oeriod. this
^.greement muv be torminated In the svont of litigation, the prevailing party will bo erritleti So its reasonable ottomoys' fees

t

Paga 6 at ?

VSPW H2TPYS

2010 6

Turnkey Facility Maintenance, Repair & Replacement Services Agreement RFP 09-093

CGL Engineering, Inc.

Page 10 of 12



■3 Any proprietary matena information data or devices contained in the equipment o, work provided rxsreunder or
any exponent or feature thereof, remans our property. Thus includes, but is not limited to. any tools, devices manuals

'T^'B'a 'S 1 ''°f hcense fof use h this buMng/pramises/ equipment only), modems source,' access/
obiect codes, passwords and the Schindler Remote Moratonng feature fSRW) (if applicable) when we will dead<vate and
remove :f the Agreement is terminated

10. vou will prevent access to the Equipmanl. including the SRM feature and/or dedicated telephone line rf applicable
by anyone ott>er than us. We will not be responsible for any clams, losses, demands, lawsuits, judgment, verdicts awards
or saflarnents ( cteims ; arising from the use or misuse of SRM, if it or any portion of it has been modified, tampered «r*
misused or abused. VV e will not be responsible for use, misuse, or -nismterprotation of the reports, calls signals alarms o.
ojher such SRM output nor for dams arising from acts or emissions of others in connection with SRM or from interruptions
ot telephone service to bRM regardless of cause. You aSree that you will defend, .ndemnrfy and hold us harmless from and
against a->y sucn -latms. and from any and all dairns arlsirig out of or in connection with this Agreement and-'nr th*.
hquiprrer-.t, unless caused directly and solely by our established faurl

ii Sik),jI.i this Agreemert be accepted by you n tlie form of a Mirchase outer, the terms and conditions of this
Agreement will inko precederKe ovc-r those of trie purchase order.

12. Schindler QwdUx Corporation is insured at all locations '//here it undertakes business for the type of .nsura-ce
You agree to accept n full satisfaction of the insurance requirements tor this Agreement, our standard Certificate of
insurance, wo win not name additional insureds I imits of liability as follows:

13) Workers' Compensation - f r,ual to or in e*c«ss of limits of Workers Compensation :aws in all states and the
District of Cotisnbia

ijpi Comprehensive Liability Up to T*o Mllion Dollars ($2,000,000.00) single limit per occurrence
Pro-Juds/Comolated Ops Aggregate i5.C00.00C.
■>.l Aiito I ;3bili'y - S5,000,(XM CSL

,d> Fmployers Liability - $5,000,000 Fach Acddent'Eniployee/Pd cy tirnit.

Page 7 uf 7

MSPW-B2TPYS

Turnkey Facility Maintenance, Repair & Replacement Services Agreement RFP 09-093

CGL Engineering, Inc.

Page 11 of 12



The attached terms and conditions are incorporated herein by refersrace.

Acceptance by you as owner s agent or authorized representative and suoaequent approval by our aurtforeec

roprcscmtatrve wXI be required to validate tills agreement

Proposed;

vx
By PSchard Schrodl

For Scr*KJler Bevator Cerporabofi

Trtle: Saies RepresantaSve

Data: Mcwember OB, 2010

(-or CGU Facfltty Man^ement LLC

Title: t>!s,r/Z)C- T i'i

D8te HflfJjLG'P

Approved.

By Otto Leone

Title (7

Turnkey Facility Maintenance, Repair & Replacement Services Agreement RFP 09-093

CGL Engineering, Inc.

Page 12 of 12


